

03-7203

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC.,
THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE
NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS
OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., and RIVERKEEPER, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK and NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Defendants-Third-Party-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
NEW YORK STATE CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AND MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS
ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE AGENCIES, AND
ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN WATER AGENCIES

DAVID W. BURCHMORE
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 479-8779

ALEXANDRA DAPOLITO DUNN
General Counsel, Association of Metropolitan
Sewerage Agencies
1816 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 533-1803

ROBERT J. SANER
General Counsel for Association of Metropolitan
Water Agencies
Powers, Pyles, Sutter & Verville, P.C.
1875 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 466-6550

DONNA M. GILIBERTO
General Counsel, NYCOM
119 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY 12210
(518) 463-1185

Dated June 21, 2004

JOEL A. MIELE, SR., Commissioner of Department of Environmental Protection,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, and ERIN M. CROTTY, Commissioner of the New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation,
Third-Party-Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. CWA § 101(g) PROHIBITS THE RESULT REACHED BY THE DISTRICT COURT	10
A. The Wallop Amendment.....	10
B. NPDES Permits Must Require Compliance with All Technology-Based and Water Quality-Based Effluent Limitations.....	16
II. THE NPDES PROGRAM WAS NOT INTENDED TO APPLY TO INTER-BASIN TRANSFERS AND DIVERSIONS OF UNTREATED WATER FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES	19
A. The NPDES Program Is Not an Appropriate Mechanism for Regulating Diversions of Water	20
B. Congress Did Not Intend to Apply the NPDES Permit Program to Transfers and Diversions of Untreated Water.....	22
C. More Appropriate Regulatory Mechanisms Exist Under Federal and State Law for Addressing Diversions of Untreated Water	23
1. Federal Programs	24
a. Total Maximum Daily Loads and State Water Quality Management Plans	24
b. Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System Permits	26

c. The Safe Drinking Water Act and Surface Water Treatment Rule	28
2. State Laws and Regulations	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ackels v. EPA</i> , 7 F.3d 862 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 197 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 908 F.2d 595 (10 th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power</i> , 862 F.2d 580, 588 (6th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156, 179 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12,21
<i>Riverside Irrigation District v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508, 510 (10th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 1251(g) [CWA § 101(g)].....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311 [CWA § 301].....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) [CWA § 303(d)].....	24

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F) [CWA § 304(f)(2)(F)]	8,23
33 U.S.C. § 1329 [CWA § 319].....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342 [CWA § 402].....	20,23,27
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) [CWA § 502(12)]	2,9

Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 300(f).....	28
-------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

**40 C.F.R. Part 122 – EPA Administered Permit Programs:
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System**

40 C.F.R. § 122.26	27
40 C.F.R. § 122.32	27
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	16,18,22
40 C.F.R. § 130.7(a).....	25

40 C.F.R. Part 141 – Surface Water Treatment Rule

40 C.F.R. § 141.70	28
40 C.F.R. § 141.71	28
40 C.F.R. § 141.171	28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (committee print compiled for the Committee on Environment and Public Works by the Library of Congress), Ser. No. 95-14 (1978).....11

STATE REGULATIONS

New York State Environmental Conservation Law (ECL)

ECL § 15-0801 31

ECL § 15-0805 31

ECL § 15-1313(2) 30

ECL § 17-0301 30

ECL § 17-0501 30

ECL § 17-0505 31

ECL § 17-1501 31

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 6

Part 670..... 31

Part 703.2..... 16
